PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cogility Software Corporation	02/02/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acquired Sales Corp.
Street Address:	31 Suffolk Lane
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12646176
Application Number:	12793528

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)720-8383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408 720 8300

Email: jessica_fisher@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP

Address Line 1: 1279 Oakmead Parkway

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8889P001 & P002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William W. Schaal (Reg. No. 39,018)

Total Attachments: 5

source=Security_Interest#page1.tif source=Security_Interest#page2.tif source=Security_Interest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025741 FRAME: 0906 126461/6

00 08¥ **T**

501426119

source=Security_Interest#page4.tif source=Security_Interest#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 025741 FRAME: 0907

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY

A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional]

UCC Department 9499559585

B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)

CHARLES BACLET AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

2875 MICHELLE DRIVE

SUITE 100

IRVINE CA 92606

4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:

Collateral Description - please see attachment

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF STATE U.C.C. FILING SECTION FILED 05:24 PM 02/02/2011 INITIAL FILING # 2011 0398878

SRV: 110110405

			_				
1. C	DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAM	E - insert only one debtor name (1a	or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine names				
	1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	<u> </u>	,				
	COGILITY SOFTWARE CORPORATION	N					
OR 15. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAVE		IFIRST NAME	IMIDDLE	IMIDDLE NAME			
	I INDIVIDUAL S LAST NAIVE		LING! INAME	INIDDLE	WIDDLE NAME		
1c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE 95113	COUNTRY		
111 N. MARKET ST, SUITE 888			SAN JOSE	CA	US		
		1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION		<u> </u>		
		CORPORATION	DE				
2. A	DDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL	LEGAL NAME - insert only <u>one</u> d	lebtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate or combin	names			
	2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME						
OR	2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX	
De l	MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	IPOSTAL CODE	COUNTRY	
20. N	VIAILING ADDRESS		GITT	SIAIE	FOSIALCODE	COUNTRY	
		2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION				
			I	ı			
2 6	ECURED DARTY'S NAME (or NAME	ALTOTAL ASSIGNED ALASSIGNOD	S/P) - insert only <u>one</u> secured party name (3a or 3b)				
	3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	O TOTAL AGGIGNEL OF AGGIGNOT	13/F) - Ilisent only <u>one</u> secured party harne (3a or 3b)				
	ACQUIRED SALES CORP.						
OR	35. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		IFIRST NAME	MIDDLE	MALAF	ISUFFIX	
	SS. INDIVIDUALS LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	IMHODLE	NAME	SUFFIX	
3¢. N	MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY	
	31 SUFFOLK LANE		LAKE FOREST	IL	60045	US	

6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL ESTATE RECORDS. Attach Addendum [if applicable]	7. Check to REQUEST SE [ADDITIONAL FEE]	EARCH REPORT(S) on Debtor(s) [optional]	All Debtors	Debtor 1	Debtor 2
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA					



UCC Filing Acknowledgement

02/02/2011

Page 1 of 1

NRAI CORPORATE SERVICES, INC-IRVINE

\$5.00

2875 MICHELLE DRIVE SUITE 100

Total Fee: \$5.00

Filing Fee:

IRVINE CA 92606

The California Secretary of State's Office has received and filed your document. The information below reflects the data that was indexed in our system. Please review the information for accuracy. Included is an image of the filed document to assist you in your review. If you find a potential error, please notify the UCC Section at the number listed below at your earliest convenience.

Filing Type: Financing Statement File Date: 02/02/2011 File Time: 14:27

Debtor(s):

ORGANIZATION COGILITY SOFTWARE CORPORATION

111 N. MARKET ST, SUITE 888 SAN JOSE CA USA 95113

Secured Party(ies):

ORGANIZATION ACQUIRED SALES CORP.

31 SUFFOLK LANE LAKE FOREST IL USA 60045

Filing by the Secretary of State is not conclusive proof that all conditions for securing priority have been met. Ensuring that accurate information is on the document to be filed is the responsibility of the filing party. If this filing is challenged, the Secretary of State does not guarantee that the filing is legally sufficient to secure priority under UCC Article 9 and expressly disclaims any liability for failure of the filing party to secure priority resulting from the information contained in the filed document, or the lack of information on the filed document.

REEL: 025741 FRAME: 0909

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY

A. NAME & PHO	ONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional]								
UCC Departn									
800-562-643									
B. SEND ACKN	OWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)								
NHAI CORPO	ORATE SERVICES, INC-IRVINE a Drive								
2875 Michelle	e Drive			OCUMENT NUM					
Suite 100				ILING NUMBER ILING DATE: 02					
IRVINE, CAS	92606			AAGE GENERA			FOR V	VEB FILING	
USA				HE ABOVE SPA			FFICE	USE ONLY	
	XACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only <u>one</u> debto	r name (1a or 1b) - o	do not	abbreviate or co	ombine na	ames			
	ZATION'S NAME								
	ftware Corporation				_				
16. INDIVIDU	JAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME			MIDDLE	NAME		SUFFIX	
1c. MAILING AD	DDRESS	CITY			STATE	POSTAL COL	ΣE	COUNTRY	
111 N. Market 1d . <u>SEE</u>	St, Suite 888	San Jose			CA	95113		USA	
1d. <u>SEE</u>	ADD'L DEBTOR INFO	1e. TYPE OF		URISDICTION	1a. ORG	ANIZATIONAL	ID#. if	anv	
INSTRUCTIONS		ORGANIZATION	OF C	ORGANIZATION	l'g. Onta	AMEANONAE	,	NONE	
	Corporation		Dela	aware	353364	0		XNONL	
2. ADDITIONAL	DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert o	nly one debtor nam	e (2a o	r 2b) - do not ab	breviate	or combine na	mes		
	ZATION'S NAME		,	•					
OB									
2b. INDIVIDI	JAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME			MIDDLE NAME			SUFFIX	
2c. MAILING AD	DDRESS	СІТҮ		STATE	POSTAL COL	DE COUNTR			
2d. <u>SEE</u>	ADD'L DEBTOR INFO	2e. TYPE OF	ht II	LIBICDICTION					
INSTRUCTIONS	ADD E DEBTOR INFO	ORGANIZATION	OF C	URISDICTION DRGANIZATION	2g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL	ID#, if	7	
								NONE	
	Λ RTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of Λ	ASSIGNOR S/P) - in:	sert on	ly <u>one</u> secured	party nan	ne (3a or 3b)			
	ZATION'S NAME								
Acquired S	ales Corp.								
BP' INDIVID	AIES COTP. JAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME		MIDDLE NAME		ME		SUFFIX	
1 1									
3c. MAILING AD		CITY		STATE			COUNTRY		
31 Suffolk Lar		Lake Forest		IL	60045		USA		
4. This FINANC	ING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:								
Caa Awaahma	m#/m)								
See Attachme	ent(s)								
5. ALT DESIGNA	ATION: LESSEE/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CON							FILING	
ி்6. This FINAI	NCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for record] (or	7. Check t	o REQ	UEST SEARCH	REPORT	(S) on Debtor(s	;)		
6. This FINAI			o REQ	UEST SEARCH	REPORT		;)		

FILING OFFICE COPY

PATENT REEL: 025741 FRAME: 0910

Section 4 of UCC Financing Statement Listing Collateral of Cogility Software Corporation Secured By Acquired Sales Corp.

(1) All goods and equipment now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all laboratory equipment, computer equipment, office equipment, machinery, fixtures, vehicles, and any interest in any of the foregoing, and all attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions, and improvements to any of the foregoing, wherever located; (2) All inventory now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all merchandise, raw materials, parts, supplies, packing and shipping materials, work in process and finished products including such inventory as is temporarily out of Debtor's custody or possession or in transit and including any returns upon any accounts or other proceeds, including insurance proceeds, resulting from the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing and any documents of title representing any of the above, and Debtor's books relating to any of the foregoing; (3) All contract rights, general intangibles, health care insurance receivables, payment intangibles and commercial tort claims, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all patents, patent rights (and applications and registrations therefor), trademarks and service marks (and applications and registrations therefor), inventions, copyrights, mask works (and applications and registrations therefor), trade names, trade styles, software and computer programs, trade secrets, methods, processes, know how, drawings, specifications, descriptions, and all memoranda, notes, and records with respect to any research and development, goodwill, license agreements, franchise agreements, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, route lists, infringements, claims, computer programs, computer disks, computer tapes, literature, reports, catalogs, design rights, income tax refunds, payments of insurance and rights to payment of any kind and whether in tangible or intangible form or contained on magnetic media readable by machine together with all such magnetic media; (4) All now existing and hereafter arising accounts, contract rights, royalties, license rights and all other forms of obligations owing to Debtor arising out of the sale or lease of goods, the licensing of technology or the rendering of services by Debtor (subject, in each case, to the contractual rights of third parties to require funds received by Debtor to be expended in a particular manner), whether or not earned by performance, and any and all credit insurance, guaranties, and other security therefor, as well as all merchandise returned to or reclaimed by Debtor and Debtor's books relating to any of the foregoing; (5) All documents, cash, deposit accounts, letters of credit, letter of credit rights, supporting obligations, certificates of deposit, instruments, chattel paper, electronic chattel paper, tangible chattel paper and investment property, including, without limitation, all securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, security entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts and commodity accounts, and all financial assets held in any securities account or otherwise, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired and Debtor's books relating to the foregoing; (6) Any and all claims, rights and interests in any of the above and all substitutions for, additions and accessions to and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, insurance, condemnation, requisition or similar payments and the proceeds thereof; (7) 49,000 shares of common stock of Cortez Systems, a California corporation, evidenced by stock certificate number 3 of Cortez Systems; and (8) contractual rights held by Debtor in and to the capital stock of Defense & Security Technology Group LLC.

> PATENT REEL: 025741 FRAME: 0911

<u>Section 4 of UCC Financing Statement Listing Collateral of Cogility Software Corporation Secured By</u> <u>Acquired Sales Corp.</u>

(1) All goods and equipment now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all laboratory equipment, computer equipment, office equipment, machinery, fixtures, vehicles, and any interest in any of the foregoing, and all attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions, and improvements to any of the foregoing, wherever located; (2) All inventory now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all merchandise, raw materials, parts, supplies, packing and shipping materials, work in process and finished products including such inventory as is temporarily out of Debtor's custody or possession or in transit and including any returns upon any accounts or other proceeds, including insurance proceeds, resulting from the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing and any documents of title representing any of the above, and Debtor's books relating to any of the foregoing; (3) All contract rights, general intangibles, health care insurance receivables, payment intangibles and commercial tort claims, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all patents, patent rights (and applications and registrations therefor), trademarks and service marks (and applications and registrations therefor), inventions, copyrights, mask works (and applications and registrations therefor), trade names, trade styles, software and computer programs, trade secrets, methods, processes, know how, drawings, specifications, descriptions, and all memoranda, notes, and records with respect to any research and development, goodwill, license agreements, franchise agreements, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, route lists, infringements, claims, computer programs, computer disks, computer tapes, literature, reports, catalogs, design rights, income tax refunds, payments of insurance and rights to payment of any kind and whether in tangible or intangible form or contained on magnetic media readable by machine together with all such magnetic media; (4) All now existing and hereafter arising accounts, contract rights, royalties, license rights and all other forms of obligations owing to Debtor arising out of the sale or lease of goods, the licensing of technology or the rendering of services by Debtor (subject, in each case, to the contractual rights of third parties to require funds received by Debtor to be expended in a particular manner), whether or not earned by performance, and any and all credit insurance, guaranties, and other security therefor, as well as all merchandise returned to or reclaimed by Debtor and Debtor's books relating to any of the foregoing; (5) All documents, cash, deposit accounts, letters of credit, letter of credit rights, supporting obligations, certificates of deposit, instruments, chattel paper, electronic chattel paper, tangible chattel paper and investment property, including, without limitation, all securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, security entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts and commodity accounts, and all financial assets held in any securities account or otherwise, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired and Debtor's books relating to the foregoing; (6) Any and all claims, rights and interests in any of the above and all substitutions for, additions and accessions to and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, insurance, condemnation, requisition or similar payments and the proceeds thereof; (7) 49,000 shares of common stock of Cortez Systems, a California corporation, evidenced by stock certificate number 3 of Cortez Systems; and (8) contractual rights held by Debtor in and to the capital stock of Defense & Security Technology Group LLC.

PATENT RECORDED: 02/03/2011 REEL: 025741 FRAME: 0912